
 
GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

DECEMBER 18, 2018 
 6:30 P.M. 
AGENDA 

 
Call to Order: 
 
Pledge of Allegiance: 
 
Introductions: 
 
Approval of Agenda: 
 
Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new business after 10:00 p.m.) 
 

1. 18-34… A request by Vinyl Sash of Flint, 1053 Sunrise Park, for a waterfront variance to 
enclose an existing deck.  

2. 18-35 … A request by Thomas and Beverly Smith, 5415 Wildwood Drive, for reapplication of a 
variance that was denied in part. The variance granted did not allow for the second floor to be 
used as living space. Applicant is requesting reconsideration of this condition.  

 
Administrative Business: 
 

1. Approval of minutes for the November 14, 2018 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. 
2. Correspondence 
3. Township Board Representative Report 
4. Planning Commission Representative Report 
5. Zoning Official Report 
6. Member Discussion 
7. Adjournment  







MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE:  December 13, 2018 
 
RE: ZBA 18-34 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number:   ZBA#18-34 

Site Address:   1053 Sunrise Park Drive, Howell 

Parcel Number:  4711-09-201-030 

Parcel Size:    0.116 Acre 

Applicant:    Mary Neaton, 1053 Sunrise Park Dr. Howell 

Property Owner:   Same as Applicant  

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:    Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:   Applicant is requesting a waterfront yard variance to enclose on 
existing deck. 

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential) Single Family Dwelling 
located on property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday 
December 2, 2018 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet 
of the property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per Assessing records, the year built is 1947. 
• See Assessing Record Card.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 

Summary 

The proposed project is to construct a sunroom on the existing footprint of the deck. In order to 
construct the addition, the applicant is in need of a waterfront variance.  According to the plat, the 
applicant owns to the water’s edge.   

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variance is being requested from: 

Sec.  3.04 DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the 
possible findings of fact for your consideration: 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.   

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the setbacks would cause the 
applicant to be unable to construct the addition. There are other homes in the vicinity that do not 
meet the waterfront setback. Therefore the variance would provide substantial justice to the 
property.   
 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the 
location of the existing home.  The need for the variance to construct the addition is self-created.   
 

(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase 
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.   
 

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have little or no impact on 
the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.    

 
Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance requests, staff recommends the following conditions 
be placed on the approval. 

N/A 

Table 3.04.01 
 LRR District 

Waterfront
Setback 

Requirement 40’ 

Request 33’ 
Variance 
Amount 7’ 



GENOATOWNSHIP

050

Feet

























From: jrhull1@aol.com
To: Amy Ruthig
Subject: Variance request at 1053 Sunrise Park
Date: Monday, December 03, 2018 8:59:12 PM

Amy, 

I am ok with this variance. 

John Hull
1065 Sunrise Park

mailto:jrhull1@aol.com
mailto:amy@genoa.org


From: Michael Suciu
To: Amy Ruthig
Subject: 1053 Sunrise Park
Date: Monday, December 03, 2018 3:49:17 PM

Hi Amy
       I live at 1071 Sunrise Park and I am all for granting a water front
variance at 1053 Sunrise Park. Due to the small lot size and they want to
enclose an exsiting deck which will not take up any more of the building
envelope.
Thanks 
As Always
Michael P Suciu

mailto:uicusm@yahoo.com
mailto:amy@genoa.org


*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-09-201-030

131,903C177,800131,80046,0002016

133,090C180,500134,50046,0002017

192,800S192,800138,80054,0002018

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2019

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
A LAKE FRONT     40.00 126.00 1.0000 1.0000  2700  100                   108,000
   40 Actual Front Feet, 0.12 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =     108,000

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 00006.SUNRISE PARK

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences
SEC. 9 T2N, R5E, SUNRISE PARK LOT 29

Tax Description

NEATON MARY
1053 SUNRISE PARK
HOWELL MI 48843

Owner's Name/Address

1053 SUNRISE PARK

Property Address

2019 Est TCV Tentative

NO START03-43708/13/2003GARAGEMAP #: V18-34

50%03-437A10/03/2003GARAGEP.R.E. 100% 05/04/2017 

NO START04-19305/18/2004WOOD DECKSchool: HOWELL

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LRRClass: 401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

0.0BUYER28930354QUIT CLAIMQC11/05/20000VORISVORIS, CHRIS. & NASTANSKI, 

100.0BUYER3469-0777ARMS-LENGTH         WD07/26/2002198,000HARBOUR, MARK E. & FARMER, VORIS, CHRISTOPHER

100.0BUYER2011R-018227ARMS-LENGTH         WD04/29/2011252,900KENNEDY THOMASHARBOUR, MARK E. & FARMER, 

100.0BUYER2017R-015483ARMS-LENGTH         WD04/24/2017375,000NEATON MARY KENNEDY THOMAS

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

12/13/2018



Class: C
Effec. Age: 13
Floor Area: 1,750    
Total Base New : 217,342         E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 189,474       X  1.512
Estimated T.C.V: 286,485      

Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1  Single Family  C               Cls  C     Blt 1947
(11) Heating System: Forced Heat & Cool
Ground Area = 1000 SF   Floor Area = 1750 SF.
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=87/100/100/100/87
Building Areas
Stories      Exterior     Foundation           Size     Cost New   Depr. Cost 
1.75 Story   Siding       Crawl Space         1,000                           
                                             Total:      172,400      149,989
Other Additions/Adjustments
Plumbing
  3 Fixture Bath                                  1        3,789        3,296 
  2 Fixture Bath                                  1        2,535        2,205 
  Separate Shower                                 1        1,109          965 
Deck
  Pine                                          216        2,845        2,475 
  Treated Wood                                  144        2,723        2,423    *89% Good
  Treated Wood                                   60        1,597        1,421    *89% Good
Garages
Class: C Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Unfinished)
  Base Cost                                     260       12,137       10,802    *89% Good
  Storage Over Garage                           260        2,915        2,594 
Water/Sewer
  Public Sewer                                    1        1,218        1,060 
  Water Well, 200 Feet                            1        8,762        7,623 
Fireplaces
  Exterior 1 Story                                1        5,312        4,621 
                                            Totals:      217,342      189,474
Notes: 
                 ECF (4302 SUNRISE PARK LAKEFRONT) 1.512 => TCV:      286,485

Carport Area: 
Roof: 

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 2004
Car Capacity: 
Class: C
Exterior: Siding
Brick Ven.: 0
Stone Ven.: 0
Common Wall: Detache
Foundation: 42 Inch
Finished ?: 
Auto. Doors: 0
Mech. Doors: 0
Area: 260
% Good: 89
Storage Area: 260
No Conc. Floor: 0

 (17) Garage

Pine
Treated Wood
Treated Wood

216
144
60

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

 
 
 
 
1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
1
1
 
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

 
2
1
 
 
 
 
 
 
1
 
 
 
 

 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx. 

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor     SF

 
 
 
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 0  S.F.
 Crawl: 1000  S.F.
 Slab: 0  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-09-201-030

 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

 
 
 
3

 Room List

 Condition: Good

Remodeled
2004

 Yr Built
 1947 

 Building Style:
 C

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

12/13/2018



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Parcel Number: 4711-09-201-030, Residential Building 1 Printed on 12/13/2018
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GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
NOVEMBER 14, 2018 - 6:30 PM 

  
MINUTES 

  
Call to Order:  Chairman Tengel called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of 
Appeals to order at 6:30 pm at the Genoa Charter Township Hall.  The members and 
staff of the Zoning Board of Appeals were present as follows:  Dean Tengel, Jean 
Ledford, Bill Rockwell, Michele Kreutzberg, and Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official.  Absent 
were Board Members McCreary and Rassel. 
 
Pledge of Allegiance:  The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 
 
Introduction:  The members of the Board introduced themselves. 
  
Approval of the Agenda: 
 
Moved by Board Member Rockwell, seconded by Board Member Ledford, to approve 
the agenda as presented.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Call to the Public:   
 
The call to the public was made at 6:32 pm with no response. 
 

1. 18-31… A request by Robert and Janette Wilk, 4770 Narrow Trail, for a side yard 
variance to construct a detached accessory structure. 

 
Mr. Robert Wilk was present.  The rear of his property is 25-30 percent wetlands.  The 
location of the septic field also makes it difficult for him to meet the side yard setback.  
He does not believe it will impair light or increase congestion on the street or increase 
the danger of public safety.  His home would be the fifth home built on this street. 
 
Board Member Rockwell questioned why the distance between the house and the 
garage could not be decreased.  Mr. Wilk stated he has already moved the garage 
closer to the home.  He garage is required to be 10 feet away from the house per 
Township Ordinance.   
 
Chairman Tengel questioned why the applicant did not attach the garage to the home.  
Mr. Wilk stated he prefers to have a detached garage. 
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Board Member Ledford questioned where the water will drain since the garage is so 
close to the wetlands.  Ms. Ruthig advised that Mr. Wilk will need to obtain a permit from 
the Livingston County Drain Commissioner to determine where the water drain. 
 

The call to the public was made at 6:35 pm with no response. 
 

Motion by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Kreutzberg, to 
approved Case #18-31 for 4770 Narrow Trail for Robert and Janette Wilk of 22915 Watt 
Drive, Farmington Hills, MI for a 10-foot side-yard setback variance from the required 30 
feet to 20 feet to construct a detached accessory structure at the applicant’s location in 
accordance with Section 11.04.01(f)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance,  based on the following 
findings of fact: 
● Strict compliance with the side yard setback would prevent the applicant from 

constructing the detached accessory structure. The variance does provide 
substantial justice since there are quite a few detached accessory structures in the 
surrounding area. 

● The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the location of the 
septic field on the side of the proposed home, topography of the lot, and wetlands 
located on the property. The need for this variance is not self-created. 

● Granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or 
increase the danger of fire or the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the 
residents of Genoa Township. 

● The proposed variance would have little or no impact on the appropriate 
development, continued use, or value of the adjacent properties in the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

The approval of this variance is conditioned upon the following: 
1. Shall comply with the accessory structure requirements. 
2. A 25 foot natural undisturbed buffer from the wetlands must be maintained at all 

times. 
3. The detached accessory structure cannot be utilized until a Certificate of 

Occupancy of the home is received. 
The motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
2. 18-32… A request by Donald Terns, 5440 Sharp Drive, for a waterfront and front 

yard variance to construct an addition with an attached garage.  
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Mr. Brad Hinkson with Hinkson Design Build, the contractor, and Mr. Donald Terns, the 
applicant were present. 
 
Mr. Hinkson stated they are proposing to construct an addition with an attached garage.  
They will be removing the existing six-car detached garage.  There will be storage 
below the garage.  They are requesting a water front (rear yard) and front yard setback 
variance. The addition will be further back from the lake than what is currently there.   
 
The call to public was made at 6:49 pm with no response. 
  
Moved by Board Member Rockwell, seconded by Board Member Ledford, to approve 
Case #18-32 for Donald and Judith Terns of 5440 Sharp Drive, Howell, MI for a 31-foot 
front yard variance and an 8-foot waterfront variance for the construction of an addition 
to a single-family home, based on the following findings of fact: 
● Strict compliance with the setbacks would prevent the applicant from constructing 

the proposed addition. There are other homes in the area that have reduced 
setbacks similar to what is being proposed. Granting variance would offer 
substantial justice. Granting the variance would make the property consistent with 
other properties in the area.  

● The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the location of the road 
right of way in conjunction with the road location, shallow lot depth between road 
right of way and the water and the topography of the lot. 

● The granting of these variances would not impair an adequate supply of light and 
air to adjacent properties. Granting of these variances would not increase the 
congestion in public streets and increase the danger of fire and endanger the public 
safety. 

● The proposed variances would have little or no impact on the appropriate 
development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood provided proper site grading and drainage maintained on site. 

The approval of this variance is conditioned upon the following: 
1. The existing detached garage must be demolished prior to issuance of Certificate 

of Occupancy. 
2. Proposed deck must maintain a 15 foot green space to the water’s edge. 
3. Retaining walls, if required, must be included when applying for land use permit 

for approval. 
4. The proposed addition will not encroach any closer to the water than the existing 

home. 
5. The structure must be guttered with drainage toward the lake. 

The motion carried unanimously. 
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3. 18-33… A request by McCotter Architecture and Design, 1900 Euler Road, for a 
front yard variance to construct an addition. 

Mr. Tim McCotter is representing the home owner.  They wish to expand their home to 
increase their living room and add an entrance way.  The home predates the ordinance, 
which now requires a 75-foot front-yard setback.  The existing home is currently non-
conforming. It currently encroaches 11 ½ feet into the front yard setback. 

There are existing homes on this street that are also within the 75 foot setback.   

Board Member Ledford believes the need for this variance is self -created.  She does 
not see other homes in the area that are the same distance from the roadway as what is 
being proposed.  Mr. McCotter stated the home across the street and others further up 
the road are within the 75 foot setback.  He added that the configuration of the existing 
home does not make it feasible to expand the rear of the home.  The living room is in 
the front of the home. 
 
The call to the public was made at 6:59 pm with no response. 
 
Moved by Board Member Rockwell, seconded by Board Member Kreutzberg, to deny 
Case #18-33 from McCotter Architecture and Design for Mario and Valory Pecchia of 
1900 Euler Road for a front yard variance of 21.5 feet for the construction of an addition 
to an existing single-family home, based on the following findings of fact: 

● Strict compliance with the front yard setback would prevent the applicant from 
constructing the addition however does not unreasonably prevent use of the 
property. The variance does not provide substantial justice since it would greatly 
reduce the front yard setback and would not make the home consistent with 
properties in the same zoning or vicinity. 

● The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the location of the 
existing home. There is no evidence why the property prevents an addition to the 
existing home to the south or west. There is ample building envelope on this lot 
and the variance request must be the least necessary.  The need for the variance 
is self-created. 

● The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or 
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or 
welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa. 

● The proposed variance would have little or no impact on the appropriate 
development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

The motion carried unanimously. 
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Administrative Business: 

1. Approval of the minutes for the October 16, 2018 Zoning Board of Appeals 
Meeting. 

 
Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Kreutzberg, to approve 
the October 16, 2018 Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting minutes as presented. The 
motion carried unanimously. 
 

2. Correspondence – Ms. Ruthig presented the Board with the meeting dates for 
next year, noting that the October 2019 meeting will be on a Wednesday due to the 
Columbus Day Holiday. 
 
3. Township Board Representative Report - Board Member Ledford provided a 
review of the Township Board meeting held on November 5, 2018. 

  
4. Planning Commission Representative Report – Ms. Ruthig provided a review of 
the Planning Commission meeting held on November 13, 2018. 
  
5. Zoning Official Report – Ms. Ruthig stated staff has determined to remove 
drainage requirements from the conditions of approving a variance.  If a resident’s 
stormwater drains onto a neighboring property, it is a civil issue.   
 
6. Member Discussion - There were no items discussed this evening. 

 
7. Adjournment - Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member 
Rockwell, to adjourn the meeting at 7:19 pm.  The motion carried unanimously. 

  
 Respectfully submitted: 
 
  
Patty Thomas, Recording Secretary 
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